2006 DCA Qualified Allocation Plan General Questions and Answers

Posting #4

1.  If you are developing a senior 9% deal that will have retail space within the building but someone else will own it and operate the space, do we have to complete the commercial component application forms?  The residential component is independent of the retail space and will not require subsidy from the tenants.  Also, there will be an Air Rights Agreement setup where the Owner will own the interior wall spaces and a Reciprocal Easement setup to make sure the Owner brings in certain type of tenants and maintains all the spaces included in the Air Rights Agreement.  Also, we will build the space during construction, but we are not including the cost eligible tax credit basis.

Response:  Yes, for retail space you need to complete the development budget, sources of funds and provide separate preliminary financing documents.  In addition, please provide an agreement for the retail space from prospective buyer(s).  As long as the project does not use the income from the retail space as a basis for project feasibility and vice versa, annual income and expense statements on the retail space do not have to be provided in the application. 
2. Can you receive points under the Project Characteristics for proposed developments in TAD (Tax Allocation Districts)?

Response:  No.

3.  In the Local Government Support Category, can you define what the local governing official means?  Does it mean Mayor specifically, councilperson, or commissioner?

Response:  A local government official is the chief elected or governing officer designated by a Charter, by-laws or the governing documents for the political body issuing the letter of support.
4.  In the QAP, Appendix I, section 1, under minimum review standards, states that the total hard cost of any rehabilitation project must not exceed 90% of the as-completed unrestricted appraised value of the property.  Does this only apply to HOME Loan projects?

Response:  Yes. 

5.  The application tabs checklist item #7 Market Feasibility requires a "Duplicate work scope for rehabilitation".   I can't find a description of this in the instructions, application or QAP.  Could you explain this?

Response:  It means that you need to provide a copy of your workscope in this tab as well as in tab 10.

6.  If there is an identity of interest between the Buyer and Seller of a property, but the property is being conveyed simply by the assumption of the outstanding debt, which for tax credit purposes is considered the cost of the property, is there a need for an independent appraisal for the application?  

Response:  Yes.

7.  For projects which will consist of demolition of all existing buildings and new construction, could you please provide clarity on the scope of work for testing for ACMs to be included in the Phase I reports for the applications?  We will plan to undertake a complete asbestos demolition survey for each structure prior to any demolition in compliance with state and federal requirements.  However, as these surveys are extensive in workscope and cost and do not appear to be required in the DCA environmental guidelines for the Phase I reports, we have assumed that this is not required for the DCA applications.  For purposes of the DCA applications, should we be testing for ACMs based on DCA’s requirements for an acquisition/rehabilitation, with the acknowledgement that we will be undertaking the complete surveys if the projects are allocated funding and we move forward with the developments?  Also, is an O & M Plan required for these ACMs if the buildings are to be demolished in accordance with state and federal requirements?  

Response:  For projects which will consist of demolition of all buildings and new construction, testing for both ACM and LBP should be completed according to the DCA Environmental Requirements and included in the Phase I Report. Note should be made of the full survey that will be completed if the project is allocated funding. Depending on the results of the surveys, testing may be necessary for lead in soils and remediation if required must also be completed.

There is no requirement for an O&M Plan if the buildings are to be demolished in accordance with state and federal requirements.

8.  How do we submit a scattered site (specifically the project information) with the revised core application?  I see the check box to indicate yes or no for scattered site but will have trouble identifying specifics of the project (address, etc. for each site). 


Response:  Additional address can be noted in the comment section.

9.  In terms of meeting threshold and optional amenities and services, do all aspects have to be included in each individual site or can they be met for the project as a whole?  Example, construction of picnic areas, play fields, exercise facilities, laundry mats, etc.  - is it required that each site have each of these amenities to meet threshold or scoring criteria or is it acceptable to have them on one site but available for all sites?

Response:  For a scattered site project, it is acceptable to have them on one site but available for all sites.  However for separate projects, each phase submitted must have the services and amenities available.
 10.  Burke County recently joined the Augusta MSA.  Should a project in Burke County use the 2005 August MSA Max Rents even though Burke County was not in that MSA in 2005?

Response:  HUD income and rents needed to be utilized.

11.  A HOPE VI was awarded and, subsequent to the award, the original plan was changed to a new site. The original award included preservation of affordable housing. All of those tenants are currently under temporary vouchers and have not been replaced into the identified project. Since the new site is part of the original award and falls under the same criteria with the minimal amount of specific units for the original residents, can preservation points be claimed under Section VII?

Response:  Assuming this is new construction, the site would not be eligible for preservation points under any of the scoring criteria in Section VII.

12.  Is there a spec available for the carbon monoxide fire suppression system listed on the amenities certification form?

Response:  There is a fire suppression canister (manufactured by Williams-Pyro) which is magnetic and can be installed within the range hood over the stove top burners.  This canister contains siliconized bicarbonate of soda and flow agents of suppression powder.  Any equal canister by another manufacturer would be acceptable to DCA for this amenity.

13.  Can the GIN Notice be modified, the form in the manual is specific to rehabilitation 

projects in which only temporary relocation projects in which only temporary relocation is necessary and it does not apply to our project which is new construction?  

Response:  Yes.

14.  The Relocation Manual states that the following documents must be included with 

the Application: 

a. Work Unit Log (OAH Form L-5) Note: This spreadsheet must be used on an ongoing basis throughout the renovation process – This form is specific to renovation and it is to be used during the renovation process, please confirm that this form does not need to be included with the application

b. Resident Relocation Survey (OAH Form L-8) will be sent to randomly selected residents – after studying this form it seems that DCA is responsible for sending this form once relocation has started; please confirm that we do not need to include this form with the application.

Response:  The Work Unit Log (OAH Form L-5) is to be utilized if it the unit is occupied during rehab.  These forms do not apply if there are no tenants occupying the units.  

You do not need to utilize the Resident Relocation Survey (OAH Form L-8).  Please make sure that you follow 104D as well. 

15.   In the 2006-100OAHCoreApplicationandtabschecklist.xls file tab “Part III-Sources &

Uses” row 78 makes reference to Site Preparation (On-Site).  What costs should be included in this line item?  We have looked all through the QAP, the Manuals, the Q&A’s and the Application Instructions, and nowhere do we find guidance on what to include or exclude here.  The items associated with this stage of the construction process amount to a considerable dollar figure and would make a significant difference to this line item depending on there inclusion or exclusion (for example, do we include all items customary to Division 2 or just certain items, like earthwork and landscaping but excluding storm drains, impact/tap fees, etc?).

Response:  The site preparation line item includes but is not limited to earthwork, landscaping, grading, utility installation and clearing.  Impact/tap fees are not includable in site preparation.
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